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Sakrigalighat Manlharighat and whether this assurance was re iterated in appeal to the Minister for Railways and Railway Board and if so, with what result;

(c) whether Government is aware that one of the retired member of the Railway Board is working as a Mana ging Director of Messrs. Bird & Co., (Private) Ltd., and whether any per mission for’ such employment was given by the Government to Messrs.
Bird & Co, (Private) Ltd., in terms of Clause 16 of the Handling Contracts for Sakrigalighat and Maniharighat;
and

(d) if the reply to (c) above is in the negative, the reasons therefor?

The Dejmty Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) A statement giving the information des ired is laid on the Table of the House [See Apendix IV, annexure No 50].

(b) On an approximate assessment of the total value of the contract in cluding payment for extra lead over the normal, the tender of Messrs. Bird
& Co., (Private) L td, was found to be the lowest, and not that of the pre vious contractor. After the tenders were opened, the latter offered to adjust his rates for extra lead if the tender was accepted but there was no unqualified undertaking not to claim payments for extra leads. The Rail ways did not consider that there was any justification for negotiating with the various tenders.

(c) and (d). Yes; but the question of grant of permission to Messrs Bird
& Co., (Private) Ltd., did not arise as the retired Member had taken up the employment with them earlier, and his employment was known to the Railways when the contract w£s awarded.

T a k m a M i
154#. Shri Nek Bun Negi: Will the

Minister o f Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether a wild fruit
“RUDANTI" has been uaed in Bala-
fehai Nanavati Hospital, Bombay and proved very successful for treatment of T.B. cases;

(b) il so, what arc it* details; an*
(c) whether Government propose to introduce this very medicine in. other T.B. Hospitals?

The MlnMer o f health (Shri Kar>
markar): (a) to (c). The informatiojv asked for is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

OJtl.F. Schemes for Andhra
1541. Shri M. V. Krishna Rao: Will the Minister at Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a> the amount allotted for Grow More Food Campaign to Andhra Pradesh during 1957-58 and whether it was folly spent;

(b) how far it has been helpful in increasing the food production, in the State; and

(c) what fresh acreage of land has been brought under cultivation’

The Minister at Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) A sum of Rs 519-70 lakhs was authorised to the State Government. According to the reports received so far, a sum of Rs. 450 05 lakhs has been spent.

(b) An additional production o f 217 lakh tons is reported to have been achieved.

(c) An additional area o f 32,972 acres is reported to have been brought under cultivation.

ParU-Ylkarcbad section o f the Central
Railway

1542. Shri Naldurgker: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the monthly income on Wirli-Vikarabad section at the Centra!
Railway from January, 1958 to the 31st July, 1958;

(b) the number o f ticketless travel lers during* the same p*rlod, oKwtb-
wise;'
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{c> whether the number of tkket-
less travellers is on the decrease or lncreasa;

(d> the total amount recovered from such tlcketless travellers during this period; and

(e) what steps have been taken to reduce ticketless travelling oo that seetkat

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) The income on any specific section of *
Railway is not ascertainable with accuracy. However, the average amount collected per month by stations on the Purli-Vikarabad Sec tion exclusive of Purli-Vaijnath Metre Qauge and Vikarabad stations on goods parcels and passenger traffic was Rs. 1*5 lakhs approximately dur ing the period January to July, 1958.

(b) the number of ticketless travel lers detected during the period Jan uary to July, 1958, month wise is as shown below:—
Month No. of Ticketless Travel

lers detected.
January 203
February 488
March 237
April 308
May 309
June 398
July 296

(c) No definite conclusion from the above figures can be drawn regard ing the extent of ticketless travel ling ag a larger number of people hav ing been detected' without tickets could indicate either heavier ticket less travel or greater efficiency in ticket chedriag. Similarly, lesser number detected may indicate that the extent c i ticketless travel is lower, or that the ticket checking organisa tion is leas efficient.

(d) the Total amount recovered from tirirrti—g travellera • detected during the period January, 1958 to July, 1958 was Be. 4,746.

(e) Steps taken against ticketless travel on this section are:—

(i) 2 Travelling Ticket Examiner*
detailed to work on each train on the. section, where one was booked previously.

(ii) Concentrated checks frequent ly by special squads from the headquarters and the division both in uniform and in plain, clothes. .

Road Development Scheme
1543. Shri Onkar Lai: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether any grant has been given to the Rajasthan Government under the Road Development Scheme for the year 1958-59; and

(b) if so, to what extent?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and ftmmmniM aifft (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
Yes; a provision of Rs. 12 63 lakhs hasbeen made for grants to Rajasthan.

Head Pest Office Building, Jajpnr
1544. Shri B. C. Matlick: Will the-

Minister of Transport and CommBni-
cations be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
3501 on the 8th May, 1958, and state:'

(a) whether the difficulties regard ing the construction of Read Post Office building at Jaipur, have bees removed;

(b) if so, whether the construction of the building has been started; and

(c) the time it will take to com plete the work?

The Minister of Transport aad Com-
nnmlcattans (Shri S. C Patti): (a)1
The project has been exempted from tiie ban by the Ministry of Finance (Communications). As regards it» construction, the matter is still under

